Enactmert Mate l

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

poard Office llca- |egislative File Info.
File ID Numper ' 2,.,2,(,7%:—
Committee Facilities
Introdirtion Date 9-12-7012

I~

Me—0

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

September 12, 2012

Amendment No. 2, Professional Services Facilities Contract - Anthonio, Inc. -
Montera Middle School Modernization School Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Partic ation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

WWW.OUDU.K I£.Cd.US

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Anthonio, Inc. for Division
of State Architect Inspection Services  behalf of the District at Montera
Middle School Modernization in an amount not-to exceed $19,140.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $157,209.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$176,349.00 and revising the end date from June 10, 2010 thru January 26,
2012 to September 18, 2012. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as origir ly stated.

IOR was required to be on site more time during the 2010 summer break than
originally estimated, in order to effectively monitor the Contractor’s overtime
and T&M activities associated with various change

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,









6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

Of AR TNNCICEN orUnNnd nIQTR|CT o o mTm e

Jc fucation D. vate
gv l = L rNan

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary D '

Board of Education Date

/

Timothy White, Associate Superintenden
Facilities, Planning and Management

Date

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 | Contract No. ] |P.O. No. ]

























>commendation

scal Impact

ttachments

ey Code:

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with
Anthony Ogbeide Associates, Inc. for Inspection Services at Montera Middle
School Modernization Project in an amount not to exceed $143,550.00. The
term of this Agreement shall commence on June 10, 2010 and shall conclude
upon completion of the project, or permanent abandonment of the Project by
the District, January 26, 2012, whichever occurs first,

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

« Professional Services Contract including scope of work

2119901812-6235

www.ousd.k12 ca.us







Professional Services Contract

8.

10.

Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act
as an independent contractor.  CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shail not be considered
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided
employees of QUSD and/or to which QUSD’s employees are normally entitled, including, but not fimited to, State Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and local
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income ftaxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results
obtained.

Local, Smail Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%)
minimum participation requirement for all professional service contracts over the informat bidding threshold (Public Contract Code
Section 20111). Contractors shafi comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent
(10%) local and 10% small local and/or small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of
Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakiand in order to eam credit toward meeting the twenty
percent participation requirement A copy of the District’'s S/SL/SLRBE Policy can be obtained for the OUSD website: www.ousd.k12.ca us

a. For purposes of eslablishing a threshold for determining the application of the L/SL/SLRBE Program only, informal professional
service contracts are vatued at or under the current year's threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111, (For 2009
the threshold is $76,700, subject to change in 2010). All professionat services contracts below the current threshold must include
outreach to certified local firms such that a minimum of three local firms are included in the soliciation.

b. In light of the twenty percent L/SL/SLRBE participation requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith effort
documentation is not necessary.

c.  Upon satisfying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor will earn two (2) preference points. Three additional preference
points may be earned at a rate of one point for every additional ten percent participation up to fifty percent participation of the total
contract dollars attributable to locat certified firms.

d. Joint Venture and Mentor Protégé Agreements. If a professional services confractor is able to develop a Joint Venture or “Mentor-
Protégé” relationship with a certified SLBE or SLRBE, the mentor or Joint Venture partners will enjoy the benefit of credits against
the participation requirement. In order to eam credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protégé relationships, the Agreement must be
submitted for approval by propcsal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and elements of a
District approved Mentor Protégé relation are available upon request.

insurance:

9.1 Without in any way limiting CONTRACTOR's liability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will maintain in
force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

9.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
aggregate. CONTRACTOR's Workers' Compensation Insurange policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event
CONTRACTOR is self-insured, it shall fumish Certificate of Permission to Self-insure signed by Department of Industrial
Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of California.

9.1.2 CONTRACTOR’s right to self-insure is subject to approval by the District. As a condition to such approval,
CONTRACTOR shall submit to the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-
insurance.

9.1.3 Commercial General Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and
Completed Operations, This lability insurance shall include but shall not be limited to protection against claims arising from
bodily and personal injury (including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resulting from CONTRACTOR's or
subcontractor's or sub-CONTRACTOR's operations.

9.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Singte Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.

9.2 General Liability and Automobite Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following:
9.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives.
8.2.2 That such poficies are pnmary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any
claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit

is brought.

9.3 Al policies shalf be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to District of cancetlfation, non-renewal or
reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shail be mailed to the following address:

Rev. 6/24/2009



Professionat Services Contract

8.

10.

Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of QUSD, and are not entitied to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided
employees of QUSD andfor to which OUSD’s employees are normally entitied, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation.  CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and tocat
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social secunty and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR’s
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the resuits
obtained.

Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program {LISL/ISLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%)
minimum participation requirement for all professional service contracts over the informal bidding threshold (Public Contract Code
Section 20111). Contractors shall comply with the twenty percent (20%}) local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent
{10%) local and 10% small local and/or small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of
Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in order to eam credit toward meeting the twenty
percent participation requirement. A copy of the District’'s S/SUSLRBE Policy can be obtained for the OUSD website: www.ousd k12.ca.us

a. For purposes of establishing a threshold for determining the application of the L/SL/SLRBE Program only, informal professional
service confracts are valued at or under the current year’s threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111, (For 2009
the threshold is $76,700, subject to change in 2010}. All professional services contracts below the current threshold must include
outreach to certified locat firms such that a minimum of three local firms are included in the solicitation.

b, In light of the twenty percent L/SUSLRBE participation requirement for formally bid professionat service contracts, good faith effort
documentation is not necessary.

c. Upon satisfying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor will earn two (2} preference points. Three additional preference
points may be eamed at a rate of one point for every additional ten percent participation up to fifty percent participation of the total
contract dollars atributable to local cestified firms.

d. Joint Venture and Mentor Protégé Agreements. if a professional services contractor is able to develop a Joint Venture or “Mentor-
Protégé” relationship with a certified SLBE or SLRBE, the mentor or Joint Venture partners wilt enjoy the benefit of credits against
the participation requirement. In order to earn credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protégé relationships, the Agreement must be
submitted for approval by proposal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and elements of a
District approved Mentor Protégé relation are available upon request.

Insurance;

8.1 Without in any way limiting CONTRACTOR's liability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will maintain in
force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

9.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers’ Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
aggregate. CONTRACTOR'’s Workers' Compensation insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event
CONTRACTOR is self-insured, it shall fumish Certificate of Permission to Self-Insure signed by Depariment of industrial
Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of Califomnia.

9.1.2 CONTRACTOR’s right to self-insure is subject to approval by the District. As a condition to such approval,
CONTRACTOR shail submit to the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-
insurance.

9.1.3 Commercial Genera! Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Confractual Liability, Perscnal Injury, Products and
Completed Operations. This liability insurance shall include but shall not be fimited to protection against claims arising from
bodily and personal injury (including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resulting from CONTRACTOR's or
subcontractor's or sub-CONTRACTOR's operations.

9.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.

9.2 General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed {o provide the following:
9.2.1 Name as Additional insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives.,
9.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any
claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit

is brought.

9.3 All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice to District of canceliation, non-repewal or
reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shall be maited to the following address:

Rev. 6/24/2009



_Professional Services Contract

17.

18,

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and
distribution of the matiers, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans,
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwark, copy, posters,
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, sufveys, source codes or any other
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its SUb-CONTRACTORSs in connection with the
Services performed under this Agreement Al works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and
ali copyrights in those works are the property of QUSD.

Suspension of Work: District may, without cause, order CONTRACTOR, in writing, to suspend, delay or intertupt the Work, for such
penods of time as District may determine, in its sole discretion. Suspension shall be effected by delivery fo CONTRACTOR of notice
of suspension specifying the extent to which performance of the Work under the Agreement is suspended, and the date upon which
suspension becomes effective, which shall be no less than seven (7) calendar days from the date the notice of suspension is
delivered.

Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shalt operate as a waiver of that or any
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.

Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. in addition, QUSD may terminate this Agreement
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.

No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, of inure to the benefit of, any third party except as
expressly provided herein.

QUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s Employees andl/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the

CONTRACTOR'’s work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD’s evaluation may include,

without limitation:

a. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR'’s employees and subcontractors and
each of their performance.

b.  Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR’s employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD’s financial obligations under this Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event, shail QUSD be jiable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the
services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Configentality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall
maintain the confidentiality of ail information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that
student records are confidential and agrees to compiy with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.

Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shalt abide by and be subject to all applicable QUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws
regarding conflict of interest CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/herfits knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between
CONTRACTOR’s family, business or financlal interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result
of such change will be brought to OUSD’s attertion in wriling.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq.
and Section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD of this information.

integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement conslitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes ail
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
writien instrument executed by both Parties.

Litigation: Hf any litigation is initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonabie
attorney’s fees and costs. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA and is govermned by the laws of the State of California.

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to CONTRACTOR until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their desigriee.

Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts
together shall be construed as one document.

Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Rev. 6/24/2009









Professional Services Contract

+ SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES

1.1 Criteria: Work shall be performed in accordance with all applicable and most current codes, laws, regulations, and
professional standards, including, but not limited to, applicable District design criteria. The services performed under this
Agreement may be part of a school building project funded in whole or in part by Leroy F. Greene State Schoot Building
Funds (E.C. 17700). Therefore, the Consultant's full compliance with the applicable Disabled Veterans’ Business
Enterprise (DVBE) regulations promulgated by the State Allocation Board, for Greene Act funding, is mandatery. As
required by the State Allocation Board regulations, the Consultant’s satisfactory compliance shall be determined by the
District and shall be a condition precedent to the execution of this Agreement or payment of any amounts by the District
hereunder. The Consuitant shall remain continuously in compliance with said DVBE regulations during the entire term of
this Agreement.

1.2 Inspector shall provide, as authorized in advance by District and in the manner descnibed below, the following consiruction phase
inspection services to District:

1.2.1

1.22

123

Rev. 252010

Services under this Agreement are to provide assurance that the Project is built according to the approved
construction documents so that the Division of the State Architect, Office of Regulation Services (DSA/ORS)
can verify the Project work when complete.

The duties of Consultant will include all activities required to develop and maintain personal knowledge of the
Project work, generally including the following: preparing reports, maintaining codes, documents, submittals and
records, developing and maintaining a field check list and Work Progress Charts, reviewing as-built drawings,
change order proposals and requests for payment, reporting Project delays, performing Project close-out
procedures, and all other tasks required to be performed by a “Project Inspector” under Title 24, Part |, of the
California Code of Regulations, and as required by the Education Code “Field Act”.

Services will include, but shall not be fimited to, the following:

1231 Maintaining copies of the most recent relevant Title 24 building codes and
interpretive manuals at the job site for the duration of the Project. The code shall include, ata
minimum: (1) the State Uniform Plumbing Code; {2) the State Uniform Mechanical code; (3)
the State and National Electric Code [s), (4) the State Uniform Building Code; and (5) the
State Accessibility Standards and Interpretive Regutations;

1232 Studying and analyzing the Construction Contract and the Contract Documents, and
notifying the Architect and District project manager immediately of any inconsistencies and/or
perceived omissions in the Contract Documents;

1233 Maintaining records af the site in an orderly manner, including the Construction
Contract and approved Contract documents, Addenda, Supplements, Change Orders, Field
Orders, structural and utility records, submittals, comrespondences, approved shop drawings
and all reports hereinafter required.

1234 Reviewing portions of the Project work which require testing of materials or systems,
including verification that testing and/or engineering laboratories andfor individuals are
qualified to undertake required tests.

1235 Inspecting all materials delivered to the Project site for conformance with Contract
requirements; verification of special inspections when applicable; requiring that materials be
stored so that they will neither interfere with the Project work no incur damage from weather
os other causes,

1.236 Notifying District and Architect of questionable materials and/or workmanship, as
needed, to aliow remedial action to be taken, in circumstances where Consuitant believes he
is not qualified to judge the acceptance of such materials and for work;

1.237 Attending alil Project meetings;
1.2.3.8 Maintain a photographic record of activities and conditions at the Project site.
1.23.9 Tracking labor performed and materials used in any unit cost and/or cost-plus type of

work, reporting data to the Architect and District;
1.2.3.10 Developing and utilizing a Field check List including ali Project work divided by trade;
Page 7 0f 10




Professional Services Contract

1.2.3.11

Receiving a Progress Schedule, in a form approved by the Architect, detailing start and finish
date for Project work; updating the Schedule weekly to reflect Project progress; alerting
District and the Architect of departures from the Schedule and/or conditions that may cause
Project delays;

1.2.3.12 Prepare three series of reports, including:

1.23.121 Daily Diary Reports. Reports to be created daily to include: (a) the

approximate number of workers in each craft or trade; (b) identification of visitors to the site;
(c) any observations of the Consuitant andfor Architect; (d) general weather conditions; (e)
Project status; (f) deviations from the plans and specifications (if any) and corrective action
required regarding same; (g) persons notified of any corrective actions deemed necessary;,

123122 Semi-monthly Reports:  Reports shall be submitted on 1™ and 16” day of each month of
Project work;
123123 Verified Progress Reports: Reports to be submitted as required by Title 24, and provided to

1.2.3.18

12314

1.2.315

12.3.18

1.2.3.17

1.2.3.18

1.2.3.19

Rev. 2-5-2010

DSA on required form, following review by the Architect; tinspector must provide the Verified
Progress Reports to Architect, in typed format, forty-eight hours prior to the date of required
transmission to DSA.

The Inspector shall be familiar with the Testing and inspection Sheet (“T&l Sheet’) issued for the
Project by the DSA and shall request special deputy inspectors as necessary and order special test as
required by the T&t Sheet, the District or the DSA. The Inspector shall transmit all such samples {o the
Laboratory for analysis upon completion of all such test and special inspection. The Inspector shall
retain a copy of all resuits and shall transmit a copy of all results and each test or inspection to the
DSA, the Project Architect, the Project Manager and the District.

The District and ali Districts projects are “drug-free” and “smoke-free” workplaces and, as such, reqguire
that all persons at the Project sites (including the Consultant) be subject to the requirements mandated
by California Government Code Sections 8350, et seq. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires
that every person of entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service
from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and, in that respect, comply with
certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free Workplace Act provides that each
contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject to suspension of the payments or
termination for failure to comply with such Act. The Consultant shall cause the removal of any
personnef working on the Project site in violation of the Act.

Providing notice of specific benchmarks during the course of construction to DSA, the State Fire
Marshall (“SFM7)., the District and the Architect, including (1) forty-eight hours notice of the date
Project work will be started where the work is under the jurisdiction of DSA; (2) forty-eight hours notice
of the date on which the first foundation trench will be complete and ready for footing forms; (3) forty-
eight hours notice of the first pour of concrete; (4) notice of any suspension of Project work for a period
greater than two weeks; (5)forty-eight hour notice of when any new phase of work is to be started,
including (@) structural sfeel; (b) wood framing; (c) lathe and plaster, (d) painting; and (e) title work; (6)
forty-eight hour notice of the first or principal tests electric, water, gas and / or sewer pipes; (7) notice
of any hazard to persons or property, such as the occurrences of any serious accldent, fire or faiture of
any form work or scaffolding, immediately upon such occurrences, (8) any comments regarding
conflicts in work, and suggestions made by official representatives of DSA, SFM, public authorities,
utility companies, or the District;

Issuing notices of non-compliance to the Contractor, with copies to the Architect and the District, for
any deviations from the requirements of the Contract Documents, and preparation of a log of all
discussions of such deviations. Consuftant shall take special care fo insure that he/she does not issue
instructions to the Contractor that will resuit m daim for extra compensation or a claim for an extension
in the time of Contract completion;

Verification that all subcontracted work is done by licensed subcontractors who are listed in the
Contract Documents and/or specially approved by the District.

Allowing changes from contract Documents to proceed only when either a full Change Order is in place
or upon receipt of a Preliminary Change Order, based upon DSA informal approvals or at the direction
of the District.

Participation in the Change Order approval process by reviewing proposed changes to the work and
assisting in determining the appropriate cost and time impact of the change;

Page 8 of 10













Policy Number: BOP8462510 Commercial General Liabiiity

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ I'T
CARE¥FULLY

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This cndersement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1TS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND
REPRESENTATIVES

1f no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will
be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section 1) is amended to include as an insured the person or

organization shown in the schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your
work, operations or premises ownec by or rented to you.

It is understood that this insurance is primary and any other insurance maintained by the
additicnal insured shall be excess only and not contributing with this insurance

CG20101185 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1984







Policy Number: S7SBAZE4574 Conunercial General Liability

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.
OAKLAND UNTF1ED SCHOOL DISTRICT
SANTA FE SCHOOL
MADISON MIDDLE SCHOOI.

If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the
Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization

shown in the schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your work, operations or premises
owned by or rented.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1984






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR’s entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.
Srnbg No AV, ¥ Fal 174

Contractor Name: Anthonio, Inc.

Billing Rate: Tk =*ar— =~~~ < =" hup--~~ “Ay-pi~~ “-llars a~~ =~ centr ©43,659.00)

Description of Services to be Provided
Antonio, Inc. will provide a maximum of 360 hours of services at a rate of $87.00 per hour for a total not to
exceed $31,320.00, less the balance of ($17,661.00) as of April 22, 2011, total adjusted fee is $13,659.00.

1. Goals or Objectives
Provide DSA inspection

2. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the project is to provide Division of State Architect (DSA) required inspection services for
the remaining portion of the modernization, including project closeout. Amendment No. 1 also covers
tracking and monitoring anticipated Time and Material work during this period, which excludes overtime
and punchlist inspections.

3. Deliverables
Inspection reports

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03






\\\

25Z PNTHONIO . el S B e

(FKA ANTHONY OGBEIDE ASSOCIATES, INC.) 7 #7115 4307 ety
333 HEGENBERGER ROAD, SUITE 304, OAKLAND, CA 94621
Tel: (510)886- 1242 Fax: (510) 886 — 1243: Cell: (S10) 79814202 55 > 9. 1y |

AMENDMENT #1
FOR
INSPECTION SERVICES

Client: Oakland Unified School District (OUSD)
PROJECT NAME: Montera Middle School - Modernization
PROJECT NO.: 03039

DSA APPL. NO.: 01-110288

FILE No.: 1-29
SERVICES: Inspection Services for all construction Activities.
Estimated Fee to Complete Project (Amendment #1 to Contract): $13,659
ANNITIONAL SERVICES - DFTAJY ©
Estimated Hours to Complete overall Projects = $31,320 (Estimatc)

Estimated Daily Inspection = 4 hrs/day (Completion at 8/31/2011)
Total hours = 360 hours (20 hrs/wk X 18 weeks)
Estimated Cost = $87 X 360 hrs = $31,320

Total Cost for Remaining Work =$31,320
1. Balanced — Original Fee (as of April 22, 2011) - Less —1€17.661)
COST “Estimate): To Cor- ":te (Adjustinent to Contract): = $13,659
Prepared by: Tony Ogbeide, Principal /Z Q)OUL

CC:  John Esposito, Project Manager



227 ANTHONIO..

o ”
.-
o -
-

-

(FX.A, ANTHONY OGBEIDE ASSOCIATES, INC.)
333 HEGENBERGER ROAD, SUITE 304, OAKLAND, CA 94621
Tel: (510)886- 1242 Fax: (510) 886 — 1243: Cell: (510) 798 - 4202

NNTE: (Excluded from the estimate above)

1. Inspection during Punchlist period.
2. Overtime during this time period above.

REASONS FOR AMENDMTNT:

1. Over T" :work directed by the District last Summer 2010 required the Inspector to be on job site
throughout the period. The Contractor was worked after hours and weekend in August 2010 to complete
the scope of work before the start of Fall classes. The Over Time work included: Flooring, Epoxy
Flooring, Terrazzo, Electrical and Plumbing.

2. T & M work: In September and October 2010, the Contractor was directed by the District to perform
some extra work which required the present of the Inspector to monitor the work and sign the T & M tags.










APOLICY NUMBER: 57SBAZE4574 , COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

TUIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ---- DESIGNATED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCIHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization:
Oakland Unificd School District and its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents & Representatives

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorseinent will be shown in the
Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Scction I1) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization

shown in the Schedule as an insured but only with respect to liability out of your operations or premiscs
owned by or rented to you.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1984







